



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3192 OF 2019

Manubhai Hargovandas Patel ...Petitioner

Versus

Joint Commission of State Tax (F- ...Respondents
001) Bandra Mumbai and Others

Mr N. Mishra, through VC, for Petitioner.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Additional G.P., for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

CORAM: M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.

DATED: 18 NOVEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that her senior is unavailable because he has given precedence to a matter in the Thane Court.
2. Accordingly, we take it that there is no urgency in this matter and we list this matter on 12 January 2026.
3. We clarify that we have granted no interim relief in this matter and the mere pendency of this Petition should not be treated as any interim relief or restraint upon the Respondents.



4. Ms. Chavan points out that this Petition was dismissed earlier for non-prosecution. At least now, we expect the Petitioner or their Advocates to be more diligent in pursuing this matter. The restoration was on the assurance that this Petition would be regularly attended to. However, this assurance is also being complied with only in breach.

5. We wanted to dismiss this matter but since we did not want to embarrass the junior Advocate, we have now posted this matter on 12 January 2026.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)